
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Mineral Titles Division 



 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

OBJECTION 
NUMBER 

OBJECTOR TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

APPLICANT COMMENTS 

 

 
SC3/134 

& 
SC4/134 

 

MONTAGUE RESOURCES 
AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

CONVERGENT MINERALS LTD 
E77/2143 

GONDWANA RESOURCES 
LIMITED 

14TH MOH 
LIST for 

HEARING 
If not resolved 

 SC12/145 POLARIS METALS PTY LTD E77/2293 CORONA MINING PTY LTD 4TH MOH 

 SC5/156 
CLIFFS ASIA PACIFIC IRON ORE 

PTY LTD 
E77/2329 

PEMBERY PROSPECTING PTY 
LTD 

2ND MOH 

           

          

           

           

      

 

 



 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

APPLICANT FOR 
FORFEITURE/OBJECTION TO 

EXEMPTION NUMBER 

APPLICANT FOR 
FORFEITURE/OBJECTOR TO 

EXEMPTION 

TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

RESPONDENT COMMENTS 

 

AFF  
SC2/156 

to 
SC11/156 

PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD 

E77/1361 
E77/1463 
E77/1535 
E77/1582 
M77/477 
M77/478 
M77/522 
M77/523 

M77/1067 
M77/1068 

ST BARBARA LIMITED 
& 

MONTAGUE RESOURCES 
AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

[Administrators 
Appointed] 

2ND MOH 

 

AFF 
SC40/156 

to 
SC53/156 

PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD 

M77/1080 
P77/4115 
E77/1772 
E77/1773 
E77/1775 
E77/1776 
E77/2080 
E77/2097 
E77/2137 
E77/2162 
E77/2167 
E77/2188 
M77/1065 
M77/1066 

MONTAGUE RESOURCES 
AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

[Administrators 
Appointed] 

2ND MOH 



 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

APPLICANT FOR 
FORFEITURE/OBJECTION TO 

EXEMPTION NUMBER 

APPLICANT FOR 
FORFEITURE/OBJECTOR TO 

EXEMPTION 

TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

RESPONDENT COMMENTS 

 

AFF 
SC54/156 

&  
SC55/156 

PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD 
E77/2011 
P77/4082 

AFL RESOURCES PTY LTD 
[Administrators 

Appointed] 

2ND MOH 
 

 
OBJECTION SC6/156 to 

EXEMPTION 476644 
PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD M77/477 

ST BARBARA LIMITED 
MONTAGUE RESOURCES 

AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 
1ST MOH 

  AFF SC57/156 
HANKING GOLD MINING 

PTY LTD 
M77/893 

GONDWANA RESOURCES 
LIMITED 

TEXRISE PTY LTD 
1ST MOH 

  

AFF SC57/156 
INTERLOCUTORY 

APPLICATION 287358 
Seeking Dismissal & Costs 

 

HANKING GOLD MINING 
PTY LTD 

M77/893 
GONDWANA RESOURCES 

LIMITED 
TEXRISE PTY LTD 

HEARING 

  AFF SC58/156 to SC61/156  
 HANKING GOLD MINING 

PTY LTD 

M77/763 
M77/657 
M77/762 
M77/567  

GONDWANA RESOURCES 
LIMITED 

1ST MOH 

  

AFF SC58/156 to SC61/156 
INTERLOCUTORY 

APPLICATION 287358 
Seeking Dismissal & Costs  

 HANKING GOLD MINING 
PTY LTD 

M77/763 
M77/657 
M77/762 
M77/567  

GONDWANA RESOURCES 
LIMITED 

HEARING 



 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

APPLICANT FOR 
FORFEITURE/OBJECTION TO 

EXEMPTION NUMBER 

APPLICANT FOR 
FORFEITURE/OBJECTOR TO 

EXEMPTION 

TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

RESPONDENT COMMENTS 

 AFF SC62/156 to SC63/156 
HANKING GOLD MINING 

PTY LTD 
M77/561 
M77/562 

BARCLAY HOLDINGS PTY 
LTD 

1ST MOH 

 AFF SC64/156 
HANKING GOLD MINING 

PTY LTD 
P77/3694 

GONDWANA RESOURCES 
LIMITED 

1ST MOH 

 AFF SC65/156 Jeffrey HULL M77/1065 
MONTAGUE RESOURCES 

AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 
1ST MOH 

 AFF SC66/156 Jeffrey HULL M77/1066 

MONTAGUE RESOURCES 
AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

[Administrators 
Appointed] 

1ST MOH 

 
OBJECTION SC10/156 to 

EXEMPTION 472593 
PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD E77/2167 

MONTAGUE RESOURCES 
AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

[Administrators 
Appointed] 

1ST MOH 

      

      

      

 

 



 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

RESTORATION NUMBER APPLICANT TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

OBJECTOR 
(IF APPLICABLE) 

COMMENTS 

 
    

 

 
    

 

 
    

 

 

 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

PLAINT NUMBER PLAINTIFF TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

RESPONDENT COMMENTS 

  
 
 

PLAINTS for FORFEITURE 
SC12/156 

to 
SC22/156 

 
 
 
 
 

PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD 

G77/109 
G77/110 
L77/193 
L77/194 
L77/198 
L77/199 
L77/200 
L77/205 
L77/206 
L77/207 
L77/208 

 
 
 
 

MONTAGUE RESOURCES 
AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

[Administrators 
Appointed] 

 
 
 
 
 

2ND MOH 
 



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

PLAINTS for FORFEITURE 
SC23/156 

to 
SC39/156 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD 
 

G77/37 
G77/38 
G77/45 
G77/47 
G77/48 
G77/49 
G77/50 
G77/68 
G77/70 
G77/71 
G77/72 
G77/73 
L77/59 
L77/85 
L77/96 

L77/176 
L77/107 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONVERGENT 
RESOURCES PTY LTD 

[Administrators 
Appointed] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2ND MOH 
 

  
PLAINT for FORFEITURE 

SC56/156 
 

 
 

Jeffrey HULL 

 
 

M77/1065 

MONTAGUE RESOURCES 
AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 

[Administrators 
Appointed] 

 
 

2ND MOH 
 

      

      

 



 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

BALLOTS COMMENTS 

   

   

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

DEPARTMENTAL FORFEITURE 
NUMBER 

TENEMENT HOLDER TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

REASON FOR 
FORFEITURE 

COMMENTS 

  
474569 

 
ARGOW GOLD PTY LTD 

 
P77/4070 

 
Late filing F5 Report 

HEARING 
Submission 

filed by 
Holder 

   
477665 

  
James William NUTT 

 
P77/3987 

  
Late filing of F5 Report 

 HEARING 
Submission 

filed by 
Holder 

      

      

 


