

Government of Western Australia Department of Mines and Petroleum Mineral Titles Division

WARDEN'S COURT CAUSE LIST

WARDEN'S COURT SOUTHERN CROSS 75 CANOPUS ST, SOUTHERN CROSS

BEFORE WARDEN ROTH

NOT BEFORE 9:30AM ON 19 JANUARY 2016

MATTER NUMBER	OBJECTION NUMBER	OBJECTOR	TENEMENT AFFECTED	APPLICANT	COMMENTS
	SC3/134 & SC4/134	MONTAGUE RESOURCES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD CONVERGENT MINERALS LTD	E77/2143	GONDWANA RESOURCES LIMITED	14 TH MOH LIST for HEARING If not resolved
	SC12/145	POLARIS METALS PTY LTD	E77/2293	CORONA MINING PTY LTD	4 [™] MOH
	SC5/156	CLIFFS ASIA PACIFIC IRON ORE PTY LTD	E77/2329	PEMBERY PROSPECTING PTY LTD	2 ND MOH

MATTER NUMBER	APPLICANT FOR FORFEITURE/OBJECTION TO EXEMPTION NUMBER	APPLICANT FOR FORFEITURE/OBJECTOR TO EXEMPTION	TENEMENT AFFECTED	RESPONDENT	COMMENTS
	AFF SC2/156 to SC11/156	PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD	E77/1361 E77/1463 E77/1535 E77/1582 M77/477 M77/478 M77/522 M77/523 M77/1067 M77/1068	ST BARBARA LIMITED & MONTAGUE RESOURCES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD [Administrators Appointed]	2 ND MOH
	AFF SC40/156 to SC53/156	PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD	M77/1080 P77/4115 E77/1772 E77/1773 E77/1775 E77/1776 E77/2080 E77/2097 E77/2137 E77/2162 E77/2162 E77/2165 M77/1065 M77/1066	MONTAGUE RESOURCES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD [Administrators Appointed]	2 ND MOH

MATTER NUMBER	APPLICANT FOR FORFEITURE/OBJECTION TO EXEMPTION NUMBER	APPLICANT FOR FORFEITURE/OBJECTOR TO EXEMPTION	TENEMENT AFFECTED	RESPONDENT	COMMENTS
	AFF SC54/156 & SC55/156	PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD	E77/2011 P77/4082	AFL RESOURCES PTY LTD [Administrators Appointed]	2 ND MOH
	OBJECTION SC6/156 to EXEMPTION 476644	PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD	M77/477	ST BARBARA LIMITED MONTAGUE RESOURCES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	1 ST MOH
	AFF SC57/156	HANKING GOLD MINING PTY LTD	M77/893	GONDWANA RESOURCES LIMITED TEXRISE PTY LTD	1 ST MOH
	AFF SC57/156 INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION 287358 Seeking Dismissal & Costs	HANKING GOLD MINING PTY LTD	M77/893	GONDWANA RESOURCES LIMITED TEXRISE PTY LTD	HEARING
	AFF SC58/156 to SC61/156	HANKING GOLD MINING PTY LTD	M77/763 M77/657 M77/762 M77/567	GONDWANA RESOURCES LIMITED	1 ST MOH
	AFF SC58/156 to SC61/156 INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION 287358 Seeking Dismissal & Costs	HANKING GOLD MINING PTY LTD	M77/763 M77/657 M77/762 M77/567	GONDWANA RESOURCES LIMITED	HEARING

MATTER NUMBER	APPLICANT FOR FORFEITURE/OBJECTION TO EXEMPTION NUMBER	APPLICANT FOR FORFEITURE/OBJECTOR TO EXEMPTION	TENEMENT AFFECTED	RESPONDENT	COMMENTS
	AFF SC62/156 to SC63/156	HANKING GOLD MINING PTY LTD	M77/561 M77/562	BARCLAY HOLDINGS PTY LTD	1 ST MOH
	AFF SC64/156	HANKING GOLD MINING PTY LTD	P77/3694	GONDWANA RESOURCES LIMITED	1 ST MOH
	AFF SC65/156	Jeffrey HULL	M77/1065	MONTAGUE RESOURCES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	1 ST MOH
	AFF SC66/156	Jeffrey HULL	M77/1066	MONTAGUE RESOURCES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD [Administrators Appointed]	1 ST MOH
	OBJECTION SC10/156 to EXEMPTION 472593	PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD	E77/2167	MONTAGUE RESOURCES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD [Administrators Appointed]	1 ST MOH

MATTER NUMBER	RESTORATION NUMBER	APPLICANT	TENEMENT AFFECTED	OBJECTOR (IF APPLICABLE)	COMMENTS

MATTER NUMBER	PLAINT NUMBER	PLAINTIFF	TENEMENT AFFECTED	RESPONDENT	COMMENTS
	PLAINTS for FORFEITURE SC12/156 to SC22/156	PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD	G77/109 G77/110 L77/193 L77/194 L77/198 L77/199 L77/200 L77/205 L77/206 L77/207 L77/208	MONTAGUE RESOURCES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD [Administrators Appointed]	2 ND MOH

PLAINTS for FORFEITURE SC23/156 to SC39/156	PHOENIX RISE PTY LTD	G77/45 G77/47 G77/48 G77/49 G77/50 G77/68 G77/70 G77/71 G77/72 G77/73 L77/59 L77/85 L77/96 L77/176 L77/107	CONVERGENT RESOURCES PTY LTD [Administrators Appointed] MONTAGUE RESOURCES	2 ND MOH
PLAINT for FORFEITURE SC56/156	Jeffrey HULL	M77/1065	AUSTRALIA PTY LTD [Administrators Appointed]	2 ND MOH

MATTER NUMBER	BALLOTS	COMMENTS

MATTER NUMBER	DEPARTMENTAL FORFEITURE NUMBER	TENEMENT HOLDER	TENEMENT AFFECTED	REASON FOR FORFEITURE	COMMENTS
	474569	ARGOW GOLD PTY LTD	P77/4070	Late filing F5 Report	HEARING Submission filed by Holder
	477665	James William NUTT	P77/3987	Late filing of F5 Report	HEARING Submission filed by Holder